voluntarily and that it is not relying on any representation, oral or written, as to the effect,
enforceability or meaning of this Arbitration Agreement, except as specifically set forth in this
Arbitration Agreement.  THE UNDERSIGNED INVESTOR UNDERSTANDS AND
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT BY SIGNING THIS ARBITRATION AGREEMENT, THE
COMPANY AND INVESTOR, AND THE OTHER COVERED PARTIES REFERENCED
HEREIN, ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL AND TO A TRIAL IN A
COURT OF LAW WITH RESPECT TO ANY ARBITRABLE CLAIM ANY OF THEM MAY
HAVE AGAINST THE OTHERS.  INVESTOR ALSO UNDERSTANDS AND
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT, BY SIGNING THIS ARBITRATION AGREEMENT, THE
COMPANY AND INVESTOR EACH EXPRESSLY WAIVE THE RIGHT TO PURSUE
ANY ARBITRABLE CLAIM AGAINST THE OTHER AND AGAINST THE OTHER
COVERED PARTIES, THROUGH ANY PURPORTED CLASS OR COLLECTIVE
ACTION OR OTHER REPRESENTATIVE ACTION.

INVESTOR:

By:

Name:

Date:

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF CONVERTIBLE SECURITY

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF EXCEPTIONS

Nothing to disclose.

EXHIBIT C

CAP TABLE

Swaggle Inc. Pro-Forma Capitalization Table

Options /
Shares Warrants Fully Diluted Pct

Common Stock, Options & Warrants
Yue Niu 340,000   -   340,000   36.1%
Michael Ashe 186,666   -   186,666   19.8%
Martin Sherene 206,666   -   206,666   21.9%
Mokyi Chow 206,666   -   206,666   21.9%
Ankur Desai 3,000   -   3,000   0.3%
Available Option Pool -   -   -   0.0%

Common Stock Total 942,998   -   942,998   100.00%

Cap Discount Principal
Flash CF Convertible Security

New Investors* $1,000,000 20% $1,100,000

*Notes will convert at the lesser of the implied price per share. Assume the offering maximum is reach.

Issuer intends to issue these advisory shares upon completion of agreed upon duties.

Common

 1

THIS FLASH CONVERTIBLE SECURITY AND ANY SECURITIES ISSUABLE UPON THE
CONVERSION HEREOF HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES
ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE “ACT”), OR UNDER THE SECURITIES LAWS OF
ANY STATE.  THESE SECURITIES MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD OR OTHERWISE
TRANSFERRED, PLEDGED OR HYPOTHECATED EXCEPT AS PERMITTED UNDER
THE ACT AND APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS PURSUANT TO AN